

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

ED103138

JALESIA MCQUEEN-GADBERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN GADBERRY,

Defendant-Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Douglas R. Beach, Judge**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Timothy Belz, MO Bar # 31808
OTTSEN, LEGGAT & BELZ, L.C.
112 South Hanley, Second Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-3418
Telephone: (314) 726-2800
Facsimile: (314)863-3821
tbelz@olblaw.com

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
Kate Oliveri, MI Bar #P79932*
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
Telephone: (734) 827-2001
Facsimile: (734) 930-7160
koliveri@thomasmore.org
**Pro hac vice pending*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

POINT RELIED ON 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

EMBRYOS ARE CHILDREN UNDER § 452.705 BECAUSE § 1.205 REQUIRES
COURTS TO CONSTRUE ALL MISSOURI STATUTES WITH THE
UNDERSTANDING THAT THE WORD “CHILD” INCLUDES ALL HUMAN
BEINGS “FROM THE MOMENT OF CONCEPTION UNTIL BIRTH AT EVERY
STAGE OF BIOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENT.” 4

I. Section 1.205 Governs the Interpretation of All Missouri Statutes and Requires
that Unborn Children, Including Embryos, Receive the Same Legal Protections
as Post-Birth Children and Adults 5

II. The Embryos in This Case Qualify as Unborn Children under § 1.205 and,
Thus, Constitute Legal Persons with Protected Interests under Missouri
Statutes..... 9

III. The Embryos in this Case Constitute Children within the Meaning of
Chapter 452..... 11

IV. Because the Embryos Here Constitute Children Under Chapter 452, the Circuit Court was Required to Determine Their Custody Based on the Best-Interest-of the Child Standard 13

V. Embryos are Children under Missouri’s Custody Statute Because There are No Constitutional or Statutory Provisions that Mandate Otherwise 14

 A. The Supreme Court’s interpretation of the U.S. Constitution provides that States can prohibit destruction of frozen embryos because they are viable..... 15

 B. The constitutional rights to privacy and personal autonomy are not implicated in the context of frozen embryos because a pregnancy is not involved 17

 C. The decision whether to bear or beget children is not implicated in the context of frozen embryos because no one is forced to bear children and because frozen embryos are children under Missouri law and, thus, already begotten 22

VI. The Circuit Court Erred in Relying on Iowa Case Law Because Iowa Law Regarding the Unborn Conflicts with Missouri Law..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(b)..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Audubon-Exira Ready Mix, Inc. v. Ill. C. G. R. Co.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1983).....	5
<i>A.Z. v. B.Z.</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1051 (Mass. 2000).....	25
<i>Cerutti v. Cerutti</i> , 169 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Cnty, Fed. Sav, & Loan Asso. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 752 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. Banc 1988)	5
<i>Conagra Poultry Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 862 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. Banc 1993).....	10
<i>Connor v. Monkem Co.</i> , 898 S.W.2d (Mo. Banc 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cule v. Cule</i> , 457 S.W.3d 858 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....	5
<i>Dahl v. Angle</i> , 194 P.3d 834 (Or. Ct. App. 2008)	25
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992)	25
<i>Davis v. Schmidt</i> , 210 S.W.3d 494 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Dworkin v. Caledonian Ins. Co.</i> , 226 S.W. 846 (Mo. Banc 1920).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003).....	24, 25, 27

J.B. v. M.B.,
783 A.2d 707 (N.J. 2001) 25, 27

Kass v. Kass,
696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998) 25, 27

Lough v. Rolla Women’s Clinic, Inc.
1993 Mo. App. LEXIS 241 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) 8

McKillip v. Zimmerman,
191 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1971)..... 24

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1973)*passim*

Planned Parenthood v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976) 16, 21

Reber v. Reiss,
42 A.3d 1131 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) 25

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)*passim*

Rollen v. Dwyer,
2007 WL 2199676 (E.D. Mo. July 27, 2007)..... 14

Roman v. Roman,
193 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. App. 2006) 25

State v. Blocker,
133 S.W.3d (Mo. Banc 2004)..... 6

State v. Harrison,
390 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 6, 7, 12

State v. Holcomb,
956 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 7, 12

State v. Kenney,
973 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) 7, 12

<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. Banc 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rollen</i> , 113 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	7, 12, 14
<i>State v. Withrow</i> , 8 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. Banc 1999).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Notham v. Walsh</i> , 380 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. Banc 2012).....	10
<i>Strottman v. St. Louis I.M. & S. R. Co.</i> , 109 S.W. 769 (Mo. Banc 1908).....	8
<i>Szafranski v. Dunston</i> , 2015 Ill. App. LEXIS 450 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	25
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	14
<i>Weitl v. Moes</i> , 311 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1981).....	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend 14 § 1	17
Statutes and Rules	
RSMo. § 1.205.....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. § 1.205.1(1).....	5, 9, 12
RSMo. § 1.205.1(2).....	5, 9
RSMo. § 1.205.2.....	6, 14
RSMo. § 1.205.3.....	6, 9
RSMo. § 188.015.....	8
RSMo. § 188.015.1.....	9, 12

RSMo. § 188.015.1(3).....	9
RSMo. § 188.015.1(9).....	9
RSMo. § 188.010(10).....	16
RSMo. §194.210.2(5).....	8
RSMo. § 194.210 (8).....	8
RSMo. § 452.375.....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. § 452.375.2.....	2, 13
RSMo. § 452.705.....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. § 452.705(2).....	<i>passim</i>
RSMo. § 537.080.....	7
RSMo. § 565.020.....	7
RSMo. § 565.021.....	7
RSMo. § 565.024.....	7, 8
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:2.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1841(d).....	10
Iowa Code § 598.1(6).....	24
Iowa Code §707.2.....	24
Iowa Code §902.1 – 902.14.....	24
 Other	
Snowflakes Embryo Adoption and donation, Nightlight Christian Adoptions, https://www.nightlight.org/snowflakes-embryo-donation-adoption/ (last visited Oct. 27, 2015).....	19
